TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Speculative Product Design, LLC		11/27/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Speck Mezz, LLC	
Street Address:	39 Mesa Street, Suite 201	
Internal Address:	c/o VMG Partners	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94129	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4255979	SMARTSHELL
Registration Number:	3313872	SPECK DESIGN
Registration Number:	4246126	A CASE FOR ALL
Registration Number:	3663010	SPECK
Registration Number:	3809006	TOUGHSKIN
Registration Number:	3687755	SEETHRU
Registration Number:	3666072	
Registration Number:	3666082	SPECK
Registration Number:	3817709	CANDYSHELL
Registration Number:	3944335	SPECK
Registration Number:	3944336	SPECK
Registration Number:	3944337	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005167 FRAME: 0528

900273672

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2039757180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 203-353-6834

Email: clondon@edwardswildman.com
Correspondent Name: Edwards Wildman Palmer LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 130; F.D.R. Station
Address Line 2: Paralegal Christina London
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10150

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3V0118-00029
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christina London
Signature:	/christina london/
Date:	12/04/2013

Total Attachments: 8

source=Speck Mezz Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Speck Mezz Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Speck Mezz Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Speck Mezz Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Speck Mezz Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Speck Mezz Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Speck Mezz Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif source=Speck Mezz Trademark Security Agreement#page8.tif

THIS INSTRUMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS EVIDENCED HEREBY AND ANY SECURITY INTERESTS OR OTHER LIENS SECURING SUCH OBLIGATIONS ARE SUBORDINATE IN THE MANNER AND TO THE EXTENT SET \mathbf{IN} THAT CERTAIN SUBORDINATION AND INTERCREDITOR (THE AGREEMENT "SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT") DATED AS OF NOVEMBER 27, 2013 AMONG SPECK MEZZ, LLC, AS AGENT FOR THE SUBORDINATED CREDITORS (AS DEFINED IN THE SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT), SPECULATIVE PRODUCT DESIGN, LLC, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (THE "BORROWER"), SPECK HOLDINGS, LLC (THE "PARENT") AND ONEWEST BANK, FSB (THE "SENIOR AGENT"), TO THE INDEBTEDNESS (INCLUDING INTEREST) OWED BY THE BORROWER AND PARENT TO THE SENIOR AGENT, AND THE SECURITY INTERESTS AND LIENS SECURING SUCH INDEBTEDNESS. AND TO INDEBTEDNESS REFINANCING SUCH INDEBTEDNESS AS CONTEMPLATED $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{Y}$ THE **SUBORDINATION** AGREEMENT: AND EACH HOLDER OF THIS INSTRUMENT. ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, IRREVOCABLY AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE PROVISIONS OF THE SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT.

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

SPECULATIVE PRODUCT DESIGN, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Grantor"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as of November 27, 2013 grants to Speck Mezz, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as Agent for the benefit of the Purchasers, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement entered into between Grantor and Agent dated as of the date hereof (as it may be amended, modified or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), a continuing security interest in the following property:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on **Schedule A** hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) and all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Grantor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed in **Schedule A** hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark or trademark registration or trademark license, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;

to secure performance of all obligations of Grantor under that certain Note Purchase Agreement dated as of November 27, 2013 among Grantor, Agent and the Purchaser and as set out in the Security Agreement.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent and the Purchasers with respect to the security interest in the works of authorship, trademarks, trademark registrations and recordings, and trademark applications made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

All terms defined in the Security Agreement, whether by reference or otherwise, when used herein, shall have their respective meanings set forth therein, unless the context requires otherwise.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

SPECULATIVE PRODUCT DESIGN, LLC, a California limited liability company

Ву:___

Name: Kara M. Roell Title: Secretary

Trademark Security Agreement (Speck Mezz)

Schedule A to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

Case Number	Country Name	Trademark Name	Reg Number	RegDate	TrademarkStatus
SPE.T.910702.AUM	Australia	SPECK	1024440	12/4/2009	Granted
SPE.T.910703.AUM	Australia	(*) SPECK	1024443	12/4/2009	Granted
SPE.T.910704.AUM	Australia	(*)	1024442	12/4/2009	Granted
SPE.T.910705.AUM	Australia	SPECK	1053925	9/22/2010	Granted
SPE.T.910706.AUM	Australia	(*) SPECK	1053807	6/2/2011	Granted
SPE.T.910707.AUM	Australia	(*)	1053674	9/22/2010	Granted
SPE.T.025.KH	Cambodia	(*) SPECK	KH/40766/12	5/2/2012	Granted
SPE.T.006.CA	Canada	(*) SPECK	TMA829409	8/8/2012	Granted
SPE.T.910302.CA	Canada	SPECK	TMA774353	8/12/2010	Granted
SPE.T.910303.CA	Canada	(*) SPECK	TMA776060	9/1/2010	Granted
SPE.T.910304.CA	Canada	(*)	TMA775709	8/27/2010	Granted
SPE.T.910305.CA	Canada	CANDYSHELL	TMA792349	3/8/2011	Granted
SPE.T.018.CN	China (People's Republic)	SPECK	6662469	9/28/2010	Granted
SPE.T.910103.CN	China (People's Republic)	SPECK	7746698	12/7/2010	Granted
SPE.T.910104.CN	China (People's Republic)	SPECK (chinese characters)	7863494	2/28/2011	Granted
SPE.T.910107.CN	China (People's Republic)	CANDYSHELL	8302588	6/28/2011	Granted
SPE.T.910109.CNM	China (People's Republic)	SPECK	1053925	9/22/2010	Granted
SPE.T.910110.CNM	China (People's Republic)	(*) SPECK	1053807	9/22/2010	Granted
SPE.T.910111.CNM	China (People's Republic)	(*)	1053674	6/30/2011	Granted
SPE.T.027.CR	Costa Rica	(*) SPECK	219995	8/6/2012	Granted
SPE.T.910402.EM	European Community	SPECK	8738676	7/20/2010	Granted
SPE.T.910403.EM	European Community	(*) SPECK	8738668	8/13/2010	Granted

SPE.T.910404.EM	European Community	(*)	8738627	8/4/2011	Granted
SPE.T.910405.EM	European Community	CANDYSHELL	9110396	11/2/2010	Granted
SPE.T.911202.HK	Hong Kong	SPECK	301581417	8/25/2010	Granted
SPE.T.911203.HK	Hong Kong	(*) SPECK	301581408	8/25/2010	Granted
SPE.T.911204.HK	Hong Kong	(*)	301581390	8/25/2010	Granted
SPE.T.911002.MP	Int'l Registration - Madrid Protocol Only	SPECK	1024440	12/4/2009	Granted
SPE.T.911003.MP	Int'l Registration - Madrid Protocol Only	(*) SPECK	1024443	12/4/2009	Granted
SPE.T.911004.MP	Int'l Registration - Madrid Protocol Only	(*)	1024442	12/4/2009	Granted
SPE.T.911005.MP	Int'l Registration - Madrid Protocol Only	SPECK	1053925	9/22/2010	Granted
SPE.T.911006.MP	Int'l Registration - Madrid Protocol Only	(*) SPECK	1053807	9/22/2010	Granted
SPE.T.911007.MP	Int'l Registration - Madrid Protocol Only	(*)	1053674	9/22/2010	Granted
SPE.T.012.IL	Israel	(*) SPECK	237118	2/2/2012	Granted
SPE.T.910804.JPM	Japan	(*)	1024442	12/4/2009	Granted
SPE.T.911103.KR	Korea, Republic of	(*) SPECK	400911605	3/21/2012	Granted
SPE.T.911104.KR	Korea, Republic of	(*)	400867612	6/7/2011	Granted
SPE.T.040.LB	Lebanon	(*) SPECK	139357	12/5/2011	Granted
SPE.T.911402.MY	Malaysia	SPECK	2010018903	12/20/2011	Granted
SPE.T.911403.MY	Malaysia	(*) SPECK	2010018901	1/12/2012	Granted

SPE.T.911404.MY	Malaysia	(*)	2010018899	2/9/2012	Granted
SPE.T.911405.MY	Malaysia	SPECK	2010018904	4/4/2012	Granted
SPE.T.911406.MY	Malaysia	(*) SPECK	2010018900	11/25/2011	Granted
SPE.T.911407.MY	Malaysia	(*)	2010018898	11/25/2011	Granted
SPE.T.007.MX	Mexico	(*) SPECK	1231869	8/9/2011	Granted
SPE.T.008.MX	Mexico	(*) SPECK	1225405	6/29/2011	Granted
SPE.T.910602.NZ	New	SPECK	816839	6/10/2010	Granted
	Zealand		***		
SPE.T.910603.NZ	New	(*) SPECK	816840	6/10/2010	Granted
	Zealand				
SPE.T.910604.NZ	New	(*)	816841	6/10/2010	Granted
	Zealand				
SPE.T.030.NO	Norway	(*) SPECK	264439	3/14/2012	Granted
SPE.T.031.PA	Panama	(*) SPECK	20841001	8/7/2012	Granted
SPE.T.032.PE	Peru	(*) SPECK	185222	3/1/2012	Granted
SPE.T.023.PH	Philippines	(*) SPECK	42010011640	4/28/2011	Granted
SPE.T.033.PH	Philippines	(*) SPECK	42011501426	2/16/2012	Granted
SPE.T.910904.RUM	Russian Federation	(*)	1024442	11/17/2010	Granted
SPE.T.910905.RUM	Russian Federation	SPECK	1053925	9/8/2011	Granted
SPE.T.910906.RUM	Russian Federation	(*) SPECK	1053807	9/15/2011	Granted
SPE.T.910907.RUM	Russian Federation	(*)	1053674	9/22/2010	Granted
SPE.T.911302.SGM	Singapore	SPECK	1024440	12/30/2010	Granted
SPE.T.911303.SGM	Singapore	(*) SPECK	1024443	12/4/2009	Granted
SPE.T.911304.SGM	Singapore	(*)	1024442	1/26/2011	Granted
SPE.T.911305.SGM	Singapore	SPECK	1053925	2/18/2011	Granted
SPE.T.911306.SGM	Singapore	(*) SPECK	1053807	1/27/2011	Granted
SPE.T.911307.SGM	Singapore	(*)	1053674	2/18/2011	Granted
SPE.T.911602.TW	Taiwan	SPECK	1562654	2/1/2013	Granted
SPE.T.911603.TW	Taiwan	(*) SPECK	1562655	2/1/2013	Granted
SPE.T.911604.TW	Taiwan	(*)	1562656	2/1/2013	Granted
SPE.T.911605.TW	Taiwan	SPECK	1554021	12/16/2012	Granted
SPE.T.911606.TW	Taiwan	(*) SPECK	1554022	12/16/2012	Granted
SPE.T.911607.TW	Taiwan	(*)	1554023	12/16/2012	Granted
SPE.T.911507.TH	Thailand	(*)	KOR350403	2/2/2011	Granted
SPE.T.022.TR	Turkey	(*)	201173150	10/16/2012	Granted
SPE.T.011.US	United	SMARTSHELL	4255979	12/11/2012	Granted
	States of				
	America				***************************************
SPE.T.017.US	United	SPECK DESIGN	3313872	10/16/2007	Granted
	States of	***************************************			
	America	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		

SPE.T.080.US	United	A CASE FOR	4246126	11/20/2012	Granted
	States of	ALL			
	America				
SPE.T.901206.US	United	SPECK	3663010	8/4/2009	Granted
	States of				
	America				
SPE.T.901207.US	United	TOUGHSKIN	3809006	6/29/2010	Granted
	States of				
	America				
SPE.T.901208.US	United	SEETHRU	3687755	9/22/2009	Granted
	States of	***************************************			
	America	:			
SPE.T.901209.US	United	(*)	3666072	8/11/2009	Granted
	States of		:		
	America				
SPE.T.901210.US	United	(*) SPECK	3666082	8/11/2009	Granted
	States of				
	America				
SPE.T.901212.US	United	CANDYSHELL	3817709	7/13/2010	Granted
	States of				
	America				
SPE.T.901214.US	United	SPECK	3944335	4/12/2011	Granted
	States of				
***************************************	America				
SPE.T.901215.US	United	(*) SPECK	3944336	4/12/2011	Granted
	States of				
	America				
SPE.T.901216.US	United	(*)	3944337	4/12/2011	Granted
	States of				
	America				
SPE.T.009.VN	Viet Nam	(*) SPECK	190961	9/6/2012	Granted
SPE.T.010.VN	Viet Nam	(*) SPECK	190962	9/6/2012	Granted
SPE.T.010.VN	Viet Nam	(*) SPECK	190962	9/6/2012	Granted
		20000000			
***************************************		·····	·····	·····	***************************************

RECORDED: 12/04/2013